Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written

{s) of the Liquid

e

i

Form 4.72

ean——

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
Insolvency Act 1986 "
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03814848

Name of Company

Temple Secunity Contractors Limited

Ny We

Carl Jackson, 14th Floor, Dukes Keep, Marsh Lane, Southampton, SO14 3EX

Simon Campbell, 14th Floor, Dukes Keep, Marsh Lane, Southampton, SO14 3EX

¢
1 gwe notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held—er/summoned for 13 January 2017
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy Is
attached) laid before t showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of

the company has been disposed of, and that the-came-was-denc-geeerdingly / no quorum was present at the
meeting,
o

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held-erfsummoned for 13 January 2017
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account faid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-eame-wes-dore-accordirgly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 14 Floor, Dukes Keep, Marsh Lane, Southampton, $014 3EX
s

The winding up covers the penod from 6 June 2016 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The cutcome of any meeting (iIncluding any resolutions passed) was as follows

There was no quorumn present at the meeting and the hquidators are deemed to be released
from office

LA

Signed i Date 20 January 2017

Quantuma LLP

14th Floor, Dukes Keep
Marsh Lane
Southampten

5014 3EX

Ref 6001271/CJ/SXC/RWIAAB

I

24/04/2017 #335
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limted Glasgow



Temple Security Contractors Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 6 June 2016 To 13 January 2017

SofAE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,125,000 00 Axis Cleaning and Support Services Lt 1,125,000 Q0
NIL Axis Acquisitions Limited NIL
37,840 00 Axis Secunty Services Limted 37,840 00
NIL Trade debtors NIL
NIL Other Debtors NIL
- 1,162,840 00
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{138,771 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(1,450,396 00) Intercompany creditors 1,162,840 00
- (1,162,840 Q0)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
- NiL
{(426,329.00) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 20 January 2017 15 42



TEMPLE SECURITY CONTRACTORS LIMITED — IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

DATE OF LIQUIDATION: 6 JUNE 2016
FINAL MEETING DATE: 13 JANUARY 2017

Please find attached a copy of the final report as presented to the members and creditors of the
above named company at the final meeting held on 13 January 2017

[

SIMON CAMPBELL

JOINT LIQUIDATOR

Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner
by the insoivency Practitioners Association




Temple Security Contractors Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation}

{“the Company")

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS' FINAL REPORT

4 NOVEMBER 2016

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the members and creditors for
Information purposes The report is private and confidential and may not be relled upon, referred
to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by members and creditors for any purpose
other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose
whatsoever.

Carl Jackson and Simon Campbell were appointed Joint Liquidators of Temple Security
Contractors Limited on 06 June 2016.

Carl Jackson is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales and Simon Campbell Is licensed to act as an Insolvency
Practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Assoclation

Quantuma LLP

14th Filoor, Dukes Keep, Marsh Lane, Southampton, SO14 3EX

02380 336464



CONTENTS
INTRODUCTION
THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION
CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS
OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS
THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

APPENDICES
Appendix 1 Statutory Information

Appendix 2  The Joint Liquidators’ recelpts and payments account as at the date of
the final meeting of creditors 13 January 2017




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act”

“the Rules"

“the Jornt Liquidators”
“the Company"

“sip”

*Review Period”

Insolvency Act 1986

Insolvency Rules 1986

Carl Jackson and Simon Campbell of Quantuma LLP
Tempie Secunty Contractors Limited (in Liquidation)
Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)
Penod covered by the report from 6 June 2016 to 13
January 2017



INTRODUCTION

Introduction

| am now in a position to take steps to close the Liquidation and in this regard present my draft
final report on the progress of the liquidation to date to be presented at the final meeting of
creditors Formal notice of the meetings 18 enclosed

This report has been prepared to provide member and creditors with an update on the progress
of the Liquidation of the Company since our appointment as Joint Liquidators on 06 June 2016

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company Is attached at Appendix 1
Detalls of the appointment of the Joint Liquidators

Carl Jackson and Simon Campbell of Quantuma LLP were appointed Joint Liquidators of the
Company on 086 June 2016

The Jaint Liquidators confirm that they are authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and
powers by either one or both of them

THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION
ASSET REALISATIONS

Inter-Company Debtors

Axis Cleaning and Support Services Limited ("ACSSL”) and Axis Securlty Services
Limited ("ASSL")

The Company’s records showed that the sums of £1,125,000 and £37,840 were due to the
Company from connected compames ACSSL and ASSL

As part of the Axis Group funding faciibes with Clydesdale Bank Pic (*Clydesdale™) a number
of related entties signed up to an Inter-Creditor agreement This agreement provided
Clydesdale with extra secunty to protect its lending As a result the funds due to the Company
have been paid by and distnbuted to Clydesdale under the terms of this agreement

Axis Acquisitions Limited (“AAL").

The Statement of Affairs showed that the sum of £321,806 was due to the Company from
another group company, AAL. AAL was placed into hquidation on 6 June 2016 and there have
baen insufficient realisations to enable a distnbution to be made to creditors, This amount has
therefore been wntten off in fuil

Trade Debtors

The Company'’s accounts for the penod ended December 2015 showed that the Company was
due the sum of £303,000 from trade debtors There was also a correspanding bad debt
provision included within other creditors Due to the age of these debts they were deemed
irrecoverable and written off

Other Debtors

The Company's accounts for the period ended December 2015 showed that there were other
debtors outstanding of £21,000 Again, due to the age of this debt it was deemed irecoverable
and written off.




The Joint Liquidators’ recelpts and payments account

Attached at Appendix 2 15 a receipts and payments account covernng the Review Penod

Admlnlstralh're. Statutory & Regulatory Tasks

The Jont Liquidators have met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations
Whilst many of these tasks have not had a direct benefit iIn enhancing realisations for the
insolvent estate, they have assisted in the efficient and complant progressing of the Liquidation,
which has ensured that the Joint Liqguidators and their staff have camed out their work to high

professional standards

During the Review Penod, primanly these tasks have inciuded

Informing all relevant persons of the commencement of the Liguidation, including filing
statutory documents at Companies House and meeting statutory advertising requiremsnts;
Drafting and i1ssuing the progress report to creditors,

Consulting with and Instructing staff and independent adwvisers as regards practical,
techrical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress,

Maintaining electronic case files, which must include recards to show and explain the
Liguidation and any decisions made by the Joint Liquidators that matenally affect the
Liquidation,

Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond,

Conducting peniodic case reviews ta ensure that the Liquidation is progressing efficiently,
effectively and in ine with the statutory requirements,

Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments, and

Completing periodic tax returms
Preparing a report on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company Directors

Disqualrfication Act

CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

Secured creditors

The Company had granted the following secunty

Type of charge Date created Beneficlary

Debenture 24/03/2009 Clydesdale Bank Pic

As advised above, Clydesdale Bank Plc also held the benefit of an inter-creditor deed entered
into between various compantes within the Axis Group

Preferentlal creditors

There are no preferential creditors m this matter.




Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a company
has granted to a credtor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the company must
be made available purely for the unsecured creditors. This equates to

» 50% of net property up to £10,000,
s Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
s Subject to a maximum of £600,000

No funds have been distribution to Clydesdale under the terms of its floalng charge and
therefore the prescribed part provisions did not apply

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims were estimated at £1,589,167 in the Director's Estimated Statement of
Affairs This sum was made up of claims from other companies in the Axis Group

Notice of intended dividend was 1ssued to creditors on 7 June 2016 and on 11 July 2016 a
dvidend totaling £1,450,396 was distributed to unsecured creditors representing a retum of
80 17pin the £ As per the inter-creditor deed this was paid to Clydesdale

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Investigations

As part of the Joint Liquidators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Company Directors was completed In this regard, a confidential report was submitted ta The
Insolvency Service on 5 September 2016

SIP2 - Inltial Assessment of Potential Recoverles

As part of our duties as Joint Liguidators, we are obliged to review shortly after appointment ali
the information available to us and conduct an nitial assessment of whether there are any
matters which may lead to any recovertes for the benefit of creditors This would typically include
any potential claims which may be brought against parties either connected to or who have past
dealings with the Company

This review has been completed and we confirm that we did not identify any further assets or
actions which would lead to a recovery for creditors

EC Regulations

CouncH Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined
in that regulation

Further Information

Please note that the Joint Liquidators are bound by the Insalvency Code of Ethics when carrying
out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment Further information can be
viewed at the following Ihnk hitps /www gov uk/government/publications/nsolvency-

practitioner-code-of-ethics
Addrionally the Joint Liquidators are also bound by the regulations of their Licensing Bodies

To comply with the Prowvision of Services Regulations, some general information about
Quantuma LLP, including our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be

found at http fwww guantuma com/legal-information/.




Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website here
http //www creditonnsoilvencyguide co uk/>

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' together with the firm's current schedule of
charge-out rates and chargeable  disbursements may be found at
https /fiwww gquantuma.com/guide/creditors-guide-fees/

A hard copy of both the Creditars’ Guide and the firm's charge-out rate and disbursement policy
may be obtained on request at no cost.

Pre-Appointment Costs

A fixed fee of £3,000 plus VAT was agreed and paid by Seebeck 133 Limited The third party
who paid the fee 1s part of the Axis Group

Joint Liquidators' Remuneration

The Joint Liquidators were paid a fixed fee of £4,000 plus disbursements plus VAT by Seebeck
133 Limited

Creditors’ right to request Information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with permigsion of the Court, may request in writing the Joint Liquidators
to provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplred
within this repert Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Creditors’ right to challenge remuneration and/or expenses

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more
orders, reducing the amount or the basis of remuneration which the Joint Liquidators are entitled
to charge or otherwise challenging some or all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the apphcant(s) of the progress
report detailing the remuneration andfor expenses being complamned of

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses disclosed in prior
proegress repors

Future of the Liquidation

All matters have been finalised and the Joint Liquidators are convening formal meetings of
members and creditors to obtain their release

The final meetings of creditors and members are purely formal and as such there 1s no
requirement for you to attend, unless you wish to do so However, | should be grateful if you
would complete and retun the enclosed form of proxy




If you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact Alison Broeders of my
office

Car Jackson
Joint Liquidator

Authorised to act as an Insaivency Praclitioner in the United Kingdom by the ICAEW




Temple Security Contractors Limited
{IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Appendix 1

Company Name Temptle Secunty Contractors Limited

Trading Address 82-84 Hampton Road West, Feltham, Middlesex,
TW13 6D2Z

Proceedings in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Date of Appointment 06 June 2016

Joint Liquidators Carl Jackson
Simon Campbell
Quantuma LLP

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

14th Floor, Dukes Keep, Marsh Lane, Southampton,
S014 3EX

cfo Quantuma LLP

14th Floor, Dukes Keep, Marsh Lane, Southampton,
S014 3EX

03814848

27/07/1999




Temple Security Contractors Limited
{IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
AS AT 13 JANUARY 2017

Appendix 2



Page 1 of 1

Temple Security Contractors Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 13/01/2017

Sof AL £
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,125,000 00 Axis Cleaning and Support Services Lt 1,125,000 00
NIL Axis Acquisitions Limited NIL
37,840 00 Asas Security Services Limited 37,840 00
NIL Trade debtors NIL
NIL QOther Debtors NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(138,771 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(1,450,396 00) intercompany creditors 1,162,840 00
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
(426,329 00)

REPRESENTED BY

IPS SQL Ver 502

1,162,840 00

(1,162,840 00)

NIL

NIL

03 November 2016 16 28




Rule 4 54

(a) Delete as
applicable

(b} Inser relevant
section

(c) Insert date and
iime by which proxy
1s to be lodged

(12 00 hours on the
business day before
the date fixed for the
meeting)

Form 4 23

Notice to Contributories of
Meeting of Contributories

Temple Security Contractors Limited

A meeting of the cantnbutories of the above-named company has been summoned \
by the

{a) Joint Liquidators

for the purpose of -

receiving an account of how the winding-up has been conducted and
the company's property disposed of,

heanng any explanations that may be given by the Joint Liquidators,
determining the release of the Joint Liquidators

The meeting will be held as follows -

Date 13 January 2017

Time 12 noon

Place 14" Floor, Dukes Keep, Marsh Lane, Southampton, 8014 3EX

A proxy form 1s enclosed which must be lodged with me not later than
12 January 2017 at 12 noon

o entitle you to vote at the meeting

Dated
4 November 2016
Signed —
Joint Liquidator
CARL JACKSON

Quantuma LLP

14th Floor, Dukes Keep

Marsh Lane

Southampton

S0O14 3EX
NOTE Insert any further details which by the nature of the meeting need to be
stated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 4.54, 4.108
4.113,4.114-
CVL, 4 125,
4.126-CVL

{a) Delete as
applicable

(b) tnsert reievant
soction

(c) Insart date and
time by which proct
& proxy Is to be
lodged (12 00 hours
on the business day
before the date fixed
for the mesting)

Form 4.22

Notice to Creditors of
Meeting of Creditors

Temple Security Contractors Limited

A meeting of creditors of the above-named company has been summoned by (a)
the Jount Liguidalors

for the purpose of -

- recetving an account of how the winding-up has been conducted and the
company's property disposed of,

- heanng any explansations that may be given by the Joint Liquidators;

- determining the release of the Joint Liquidators

The meeting will be held as follows -
Date 13 January 2017
Time 12 15pm

Place 14* Floor, Dukes Keep, Marsh Lane, Southampton, 5014 3EX

A proxy form Is enclosed which must be lodged with me nol later than

12 January 2016 at 12 noon

to entitle you to vote by proxy at the meeting (a) together with a completed proof of
debt form If you have not already lodged one

Dated 4 November 2016

&

Signed

Joint Liquidator

CARL JACKSON
Quantuma LLP

14th Floor, Dukes Keep
Marsh Lane
Southampton

S014 3EX

NOTE: Insert any further details which by the nature of the meeting need to be
stated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limied, Glasgow




LY

Rule 8 1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the chairman of
the meeling (see nole
below) if you wish to
provide for allemative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice 15 unable 1o
attend please slate the
name(s) of the alternabives
as well

Please delele words in
brackets if the proxy holder
15 only to vole as directed
1e he has no discrefion

Please complete paragraph
1tf you wish 10 norunate or
vole for a speciic person
as hguidator

Please delele words In
brackets if the proxy holder
15 only to vote as directed

1 @ he has no discretion
Any other resolutions which
the proxy-hoider 1s to
propose or vote in favour of
or against should be set
out in numbered
paragraphs in the space
provided below paragraph

1 If more room 1s required
please use the other side
of this form

This form must be signed

Only to be completed If the
creditor/member has not
signed tn person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form85

Proxy (Members' or Creditors’ Voluntary Winding
Up)

Temple Security Contractors Limited

Name of Creditor/Member

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

3

| appomt the above person to be my/the creditor'simernber’s proxy holder at the meeting
of creditors/members 1o be held on 13 January 2017, or at any adjournment of that
meeting The proxy holder is to propose or vote as mstructed below (and in respect of
any resolution for which no specific Instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her
discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 To approve the joint iquidators' final report dated 4 November 2016 and their

recelpts and payments account
FOR / AGAINST

2 To approve the joint hiquidators’ release from office under section 173(2)(e) of

the Insolvency Act 1986
FOR [ AGAINST

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor/member or relationship to creditor/member or other
authority for signature

Please note that if you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-
holder he will either be a director of the company or the current hquidator
Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




